

# 10-2865(L)

*To Be Argued By:*  
JONATHAN S. FREIMANN

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket Nos. 10-2865(L)**  
**10-4109(CON)**  
**10-5145(CON)**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

LUT MUHAMMAD, aka LUKE MUHAMMED,  
aka Lut Billie, aka Lut Mohammad,  
CARIBE BILLIE, CHRISTOPHER HORTON,  
(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**SUR-REPLY BRIEF**  
**FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

JONATHAN S. FREIMANN  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

SAMUEL LEE, aka Slick, EDGAR LEE  
POWELL, aka E Lee, aka Eg, KEVIN SIMS,  
aka Ghost,

*Defendants,*

CLAYTON BENJAMIN, aka Compton,  
TERRENCE SPANN, aka BOAST,  
DARIUS MCGEE, aka D, aka D Smooth,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The district court sentenced the defendant in accordance with the FSA, and the <i>Apprendi</i> error created by the grand jury’s failure to allege an FSA quantity was harmless .....	3
II. The defendant knowingly and voluntarily waived his appellate rights .....	5
Conclusion .....	9

## Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Confredo</i> , 528 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Djelevic</i> , 161 F.3d 104 (2d Cir.1998) .....	9
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>United States v. Granik</i> , 386 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 699 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	2, 7, 8

<i>United States v. Monsalve</i> , 388 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 406 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd on</i> <i>reconsideration</i> , 406 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Nkansah</i> , 699 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>United States v. Salcido-Contreras</i> , 990 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>United States v. Woltmann</i> , 610 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>United States v. Yemitan</i> , 70 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	6

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	3
